

## SUPPLEMENT

## The London Gazette

Of TUESDAY, the 15th of SEPTEMBER.

## Published by Authority.

## TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1868.

day of September, 1868.

By the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

PRESENT,

Lord Stanley. Mr. Disraeli.

THE Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

1. This Order shall take effect on and after the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

2. Hay which shall have been shipped at, or imported from, any port of the United States of America, and which has been brought to or arrived at any port or place in the United Kingdom, shall

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th | not be removed out of or from the ship or vessel in which the same shall have been so brought, or shall have so arrived and landed in any port or

place of the said United Kingdom.

3. Provided that, notwithstanding anything in this Order contained, it shall be lawful for the Captain or other person in charge of a ship or vessel to land hay which shall have been shipped at or from any port of the United States of America, and which shall be intended to be consumed in the United Kingdom, by horses only, upon obtaining a licence, under the authority of the Lords of Her Majesty's Privy Council, authorizing the landing of the hay which shall so have arrived in such ship or vessel, or of such part of such hay as by the said licence shall be permitted to be landed, and the transmission thereof to such person or persons, or place or places, as in the said licence shall be mentioned in that behalf.

And the Right Honourable the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury are to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

Arthur Helps.

Published by THOMAS LAWRENCE BEHAN, Editor, Manager, and Publisher, of No. 26, Charles Street, in the Parish of St. James, at No. 45, St. Martin's Lane, in the Parish of St. Martin-in-the-Fields, both in the County of Middlesex.

Printed by Thomas Richard Harrison and Thomas Harrison, Printers, at their Office No. 45, St. Martin's Lane, in the Parish and County aforesaid.

Tuesday, September 15, 1868.